

PUBLIC FINANCE AND PUBLIC DEBT REPORT AS OF MAY 2014

In line with the commitment of maintaining sound public finances and a responsible use of public indebtedness assumed by President Enrique Peña Nieto's Administration, the Ministry of Finance releases the preliminary information on the financial situation and the debt of the public sector as of May 2014. The main results are the following:

- **During January-May, total net expenditures of the public sector were timely executed and oriented towards supporting productive activity in the economy.**
- **During January-May, net budgetary expenditures were 12.6% higher in real terms with respect to the same period of 2013. Expenditures in physical investment increased 37.9% in real terms, and expenditures in subsidies, transfers and contributions increased 29.3%, also in real terms.**
- **Programmable expenditures increased 14.3% in real terms. In particular, expenditures by ministries from the Federal Government increased 27.8%. Expenditures increased 147.1% in Tourism, 93.3% in Transport and Communications, 92.7% in SEDATU 86.6% in CONACyT and 56.7% in SEMARNAT.**
- **Non-earmarked transfers to states and municipalities increased 10.5% in real terms with respect to January-May 2013.**
- **During January-May, budgetary revenues of the public sector were 3.2% higher in real terms than the ones observed during the same period of 2013. Within, tax revenues increased 8.7% in real annual terms.**
- **During May, tax revenues increased 15.2% in real annual terms, due to the effect of the program for the regularization of tax liabilities for 2013 "Ponte al Corriente". In May 2013, this program increased the base of comparison for these revenues by Ps. 29.7**

billion. As a result, a direct comparison implies a decrease in tax revenues of 8.5%, in real annual terms in May, which is due to the seasonality of revenues and a one-time effect from “Ponte al Corriente”.

- The public deficit during January–May was Ps. 91.7 billion. Excluding PEMEX’s investment, a surplus of Ps. 58 billion was observed, while Public Sector Borrowing Requirements (PSBR) amounted to Ps. 138 billion. These results are consistent with the objectives approved by Congress for 2014.
- The stock of the federal public sector’s domestic debt decreased by Ps. 39.3 billion and the stock of external debt increased by USD 12.7 billion, both with respect to December 2013.

Evolution of public finances during January–May

As of May 2014, the public balance registered a deficit of Ps. 91.7 billion. The primary balance presented a deficit of Ps. 26 billion. Excluding PEMEX’s investment, a surplus of Ps. 58 billion was observed in the public balance. Public Sector Borrowing Requirements amounted to Ps.138 billion. These results are consistent with the 2014 objectives approved by Congress.

Public sector budgetary revenues during January–May

The public sector’s budgetary revenues were Ps. 1,610 billion, amount higher by 3.2% in real terms than the one observed in the same period of 2013. The evolution of the main elements of the budgetary revenues was the following:

- Non-oil tax revenues were Ps. 800 billion, higher by 8.7% in real terms than the ones observed in the same period of 2013. Within, collections from the excise tax, the value added tax, and the income tax increased 35.8, 20.3 and 10.1% in real terms, respectively, mainly due to the current tax structure enforced starting on 2014.
- In particular, during May 2014, tax revenues increased 15.2% in real terms, after the effect of the program for the regularization of tax liabilities for 2013 “Ponte al Corriente” is considered. In May 2013, this program increased the basis for comparison of these revenues by Ps. 29.7 billion. As a result, a direct comparison implies a decrease

in tax revenues of 8.5%, in real annual terms in May, which is due to the seasonality of revenues and a one-time effect from “Ponte al Corriente”.

- Oil related revenues –which include PEMEX’s own revenues, excise tax collections on gasoline and diesel, royalties and fees on hydrocarbons, and tax on oil returns– amounted to Ps. 491 billion, decreasing 0.5% in real terms with respect to the ones observed in the same period of 2013. This result is mainly explained by a lower average price of the Mexican oil mix (92.8 dollars per barrel, dpb, compared with 100.8 dpb observed during the same period of 2013), and lower oil and gas production platforms by 1.9 and 1.6%, respectively. These effects were partially offset by a price of natural gas that was 31.2% higher during the reference period.
- Revenues from public entities under direct budgetary control other than PEMEX were Ps. 245 billion, which represented a 5% increase in real terms with respect to the ones observed in the same period of 2013. This was mainly due to higher electricity sales and social security contributions from IMSS.
- Non-oil non-tax revenues amounted to Ps. 74 billion, amount 24.2% lower in real terms than the one observed in the same period of last year, due to lower fees and duties.

Net public sector budgetary expenditures during January–May

In compliance with the expenditures program, during January–May of 2014, net public sector budgetary expenditures amounted to Ps. 1,714 billion, which represented a 12.6% increase in real terms with respect to the previous year.

- Paid programmable expenditures amounted to Ps. 1,378 billion and were 14.3% higher in real terms than the figures from the same period of 2013.
- During the first five months of 2014, expenditures in physical investment increased 37.9% in real terms, while expenditures in subsidies, transfers and contributions increased 29.3% in real terms, both with respect to the same period of 2013.
- In particular, expenditures in entities from the Federal Government increased 27.8% in January–May. Expenditures increased 147.1% in Tourism, 93.3% in Transport and Communications, 92.7% in SEDATU, 86.6% in CONACyT and 56.7% in SEMARNAT.

- Resources allocated towards states and municipalities through non-earmarked transfers, contributions and other transfers increased 12.1% in real terms. In particular, non-earmarked transfers increased 10.5% in real terms.

Stock of public debt as of May

The stock of the Federal Government's net domestic debt as of May was Ps. 3,959.1 billion, amount higher by Ps. 65.2 billion than the one observed at the end of December 2013. The change in the stock is explained by a net indebtedness of Ps. 311.4 billion, upward accounting adjustments of Ps. 20.1 billion and an increase in the Federal Government's financial assets of Ps. 266.3 billion.

The stock of the Federal Government's net external debt at the end of May was USD 74.9 billion, amount USD 5.0 billion higher than the one observed at the end of 2013. This result is explained by a net indebtedness of USD 4.2 billion, by upward accounting adjustments of USD 0.3 billion and by an accumulation of the Federal Government's financial assets of USD 0.5 billion.

The stock of the federal public sector's net domestic debt (Federal Government, public entities under direct budgetary control and development banks) at the end of May was Ps. 4,191.6 billion, which implies a Ps. 39.3 billion decrease with respect to the stock registered at the end of 2013. This is due to a net domestic indebtedness of Ps. 329.2 billion during the period, upward accounting adjustments of Ps. 20.3 billion and an increase in domestic financial assets of the federal public sector of Ps. 388.9 billion.

The stock of the federal public sector's net external debt was USD 143.7 billion, amount USD 12.7 billion higher than the one registered at the end of 2013. This result is explained by a net indebtedness of USD 11.9 billion, upward accounting adjustments of USD 0.2 billion and by an decrease in the federal public sector's financial assets of USD 0.6 billion.

The Historical Balance of the Public Sector Borrowing Requirements amounted to Ps. 6,635.5 billion, which represents an increase of Ps. 131.2 billion with respect to December 2013.

More details on public finance and public debt statistics can be retrieved from the Ministry of Finance's web page at: <http://bit.ly/14miwX2>.

ANNEX I

PUBLIC SECTOR BALANCE

(Million pesos)

Concept	January-May		Real % Growth	Composition %	
	2013	2014 ^{p./}		2013	2014 ^{p./}
PUBLIC BALANCE	56,041.5	-91,679.3	n.s.		
<i>PUBLIC BALANCE EXCLUDING PEMEX'S INVESTMENT^{p./}</i>	162,538.5	58,181.2	-65.5		
Budgetary Balance	36,251.0	-103,967.7	n.s.		
Budgetary Revenues	1,501,978.8	1,610,080.0	3.2	100.0	100.0
Oil Related	474,804.6	491,041.8	-0.5	31.6	30.5
Federal Government	308,291.5	325,257.7	1.5	20.5	20.2
PEMEX	166,513.1	165,784.0	-4.2	11.1	10.3
Non oil related	1,027,174.1	1,119,038.2	4.9	68.4	69.5
Federal Government	802,226.9	873,551.4	4.8	53.4	54.3
Tax	708,281.3	799,535.0	8.7	47.2	49.7
Non-tax	93,945.7	74,016.4	-24.2	6.3	4.6
PEDBC	224,947.2	245,486.8	5.0	15.0	15.2
Net Budgetary Expenditures	1,465,727.7	1,714,047.7	12.6	100.0	100.0
Programmable	1,159,985.5	1,377,652.8	14.3	79.1	80.4
Non programmable	305,742.3	336,394.9	5.9	20.9	19.6
PEIBC	19,790.5	12,288.4	-40.2		
Primary Balance	108,978.6	-25,988.5	n.s.		

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

p./ Preliminary figures.

n.s.: Not significant.

1_/ PEMEX's physical investment is excluded.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

PUBLIC SECTOR REVENUES

(Million pesos)

Concept	January-May		Real % Growth	Composition %	
	2013	2014 ^{p./}		2013	2014 ^{p./}
BUDGETARY REVENUES (I+II)	1,501,978.8	1,610,080.0	3.2	100.0	100.0
I. Oil Related (a+b)	474,804.6	491,041.8	-0.5	31.6	30.5
a) PEMEX	166,513.1	165,784.0	-4.2	11.1	10.3
b) Federal Government	308,291.5	325,257.7	1.5	20.5	20.2
Rights and royalties	356,346.4	336,529.6	-9.1	23.7	20.9
Excise taxes ^{1./}	-50,382.1	-15,064.1	n.s.	-3.4	-0.9
Tax on Oil Returns	2,327.2	3,792.2	56.8	0.2	0.2
II. Non-oil related (c+d)	1,027,174.1	1,119,038.2	4.9	68.4	69.5
c) Federal Government	802,226.9	873,551.4	4.8	53.4	54.3
Tax	708,281.3	799,535.0	8.7	47.2	49.7
Income Tax, IETU and IDE	420,429.7	445,167.8	1.9	28.0	27.6
Income Tax	396,519.9	453,731.5	10.1	26.4	28.2
IMPAC	-417.5	-449.7	n.s.	0.0	0.0
IETU ^{2./}	25,148.8	-912.0	n.s.	1.7	-0.1
IDE ^{2./}	-821.5	-7,202.1	n.s.	-0.1	-0.4
VAT	224,851.5	281,081.4	20.3	15.0	17.5
Excise taxes	34,408.6	48,541.5	35.8	2.3	3.0
Import taxes	11,135.0	12,871.9	11.3	0.7	0.8
Others ^{3./}	17,456.4	11,872.4	-34.5	1.2	0.7
Non-tax	93,945.7	74,016.4	-24.2	6.3	4.6
Rights	18,859.0	24,857.3	26.9	1.3	1.5
Fees	70,319.6	46,678.9	-36.1	4.7	2.9
Others	4,767.0	2,480.2	-49.9	0.3	0.2
d) PEDBC ^{4./}	224,947.2	245,486.8	5.0	15.0	15.2
Memorandum items:					
Total tax related	660,226.4	788,263.2	14.9	44.0	49.0
Total non-tax related	841,752.4	821,816.8	-6.0	56.0	51.0

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

p./ Preliminary figures.

n.s.: Not significant.

1./ The negative sign implies that tax compensations were greater than revenues.

2./ The Fiscal and Social Security Reform approved at the end of 2013 eliminated IETU and IDE starting on January 1st, 2014.

3./ Includes taxes on new vehicles, exports and those not included in the aforementioned and accessories.

4./ Excludes Federal Government's transfers to ISSSTE.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

PUBLIC SECTOR NET EXPENDITURES

(Million pesos)

Concept	January-May		Real %	Composition %	
	2013	2014 ^{p./}	Growth	2013	2014 ^{p./}
TOTAL (I+II)	1,465,727.7	1,714,047.7	12.6	100.0	100.0
I. Primary expenditures (a+b)	1,403,447.4	1,653,927.5	13.4	95.8	96.5
a) Programmable	1,159,985.5	1,377,652.8	14.3	79.1	80.4
b) Non programmable	243,461.9	276,274.7	9.2	16.6	16.1
II. Financial Cost ^{1_/}	62,280.3	60,120.2	-7.1	4.2	3.5

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

p./ Preliminary figures.

1_/ Includes interests, commissions and other public debt expenditures, as well as expenditures for financial restructuring and to support savers and bank debtors.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT DOMESTIC DEBT, MAY ^{*_/}

(Million pesos)

Concept	Outstanding as of December 2013	Indebtedness			Adjustments ^{1_/}	Outstanding as of May 2014 ^{p_/}
		Originations	Amort.	Net		
1. Net Debt (3-2)	3,893,929.4					3,959,102.9
2. Assets ^{2_/}	169,255.0					435,518.0
3. Gross Domestic Debt	4,063,184.4	1,201,029.7	889,670.0	311,359.7	20,076.8	4,394,620.9
Government Securities	3,734,084.5	1,119,399.0	790,370.3	329,028.7	13,662.4	4,076,775.6
Cetes	635,638.8	786,041.4	761,084.6	24,956.8	0.0	660,595.6
Bondes "D"	216,594.6	31,911.9	29,285.7	2,626.2	0.0	219,220.8
Fixed Rate Bonds	1,989,572.8	219,373.9	0.0	219,373.9	0.0	2,208,946.7
Udibonos	888,664.5	81,176.1	0.0	81,176.1	13,602.2	983,442.8
<i>Udibonos udi's</i>	175,669.5	15,842.8	0.0	15,842.8	0.0	191,512.3
Segregated Udibonos	3,613.8	895.7	0.0	895.7	60.2	4,569.7
<i>Segregated Udibonos udi's</i>	714.4	175.5	0.0	175.5	0.0	889.9
S.A.R.	99,920.1	80,804.5	87,733.9	-6,929.4	3,012.6	96,003.3
Obligations by ISSSTE's Law	165,506.3	43.2	9,948.5	-9,905.3	2,444.3	158,045.3
Others	63,673.5	783.0	1,617.3	-834.3	957.5	63,796.7

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

*_/ Figures subject to revisions and methodological changes.

p_/ Preliminary figures.

1_/ Refers to adjustments for inflation.

2_/ Represents the net balance, denominated in pesos, of the General Account of the Federal Treasury.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT EXTERNAL DEBT, MAY ^{*_/}
(Million dollars)

Concept	Outstanding as of December 2013	Indebtedness			Adjustments	Outstanding as of May 2014 ^{p_/}
		Originations	Amort.	Net		
1. Net Debt (3-2)	69,910.4					74,869.5
2. Assets ^{1_/}	2,270.0					1,773.0
3. Gross Debt	72,180.4	8,583.6	4,402.0	4,181.6	280.5	76,642.5
Public Bonds	47,380.3	8,440.1	4,113.2	4,326.9	288.0	51,995.2
IFI's	22,837.2	143.5	274.2	-130.7	-0.1	22,706.4
Bilateral	1,962.9	0.0	14.6	-14.6	-7.4	1,940.9

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

^{*_/} Figures subject to revisions and methodological changes.

^{p_/} Preliminary figures.

^{1_/} Considers the net US Dollar denominated balance of the General Account of the Federal Treasury.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

PUBLIC SECTOR DOMESTIC DEBT, MAY ^{*_/_1_/_}
(Million pesos)

Concept	Outstanding as of December 2013	Indebtedness			Adjustments	Outstanding as of May 2014 ^{p_/_}
		Originations	Amort.	Net		
1. Net Debt (3-2)	4,230,924.9					4,191,592.7
2. Assets ^{2_/_}	177,953.6					566,865.2
3. Gross Debt	4,408,878.5	1,248,884.4	919,650.3	329,234.1	20,345.3	4,758,457.9
By Term	4,408,878.5	1,248,884.4	919,650.3	329,234.1	20,345.3	4,758,457.9
Long-term	3,921,591.7	531,483.3	217,026.3	314,457.0	20,342.3	4,256,391.0
Short-term	487,286.8	717,401.1	702,624.0	14,777.1	3.0	502,066.9
By User	4,408,878.5	1,248,884.4	919,650.3	329,234.1	20,345.3	4,758,457.9
Federal Government	4,063,184.4	1,201,029.7	889,670.0	311,359.7	20,076.8	4,394,620.9
Long-term	3,582,551.4	496,721.6	200,964.8	295,756.8	20,076.8	3,898,385.0
Short-term	480,633.0	704,308.1	688,705.2	15,602.9	0.0	496,235.9
PEDBC's	267,290.2	38,694.3	20,028.7	18,665.6	276.6	286,232.4
Long-term	267,290.2	28,801.3	15,966.7	12,834.6	276.6	280,401.4
Short-term	0.0	9,893.0	4,062.0	5,831.0	0.0	5,831.0
Development Banks	78,403.9	9,160.4	9,951.6	-791.2	-8.1	77,604.6
Long-term	71,750.1	5,960.4	94.8	5,865.6	-11.1	77,604.6
Short-term	6,653.8	3,200.0	9,856.8	-6,656.8	3.0	0.0
By Financing Source	4,408,878.5	1,248,884.4	919,650.3	329,234.1	20,345.3	4,758,457.9
Bonds Placed in Domestic Markets	4,013,747.1	1,137,859.6	798,922.3	338,937.3	14,088.3	4,366,772.7
SAR	99,920.1	80,804.5	87,733.9	-6,929.4	3,012.6	96,003.3
Commercial Banks	50,101.8	16,601.1	8,466.3	8,134.8	-16.3	58,220.3
ISSSTE's Law obligations	165,506.3	43.2	9,948.5	-9,905.3	2,444.3	158,045.3
Others	79,603.2	13,576.0	14,579.3	-1,003.3	816.4	79,416.3

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

*_/_ Figures subject to revisions and methodological changes.

p_/_ Preliminary figures.

1_/_ Includes Federal Government, PEDBC's and Development Banks debt.

2_/_ Includes the net balance, denominated in pesos, of the General Account of the Federal Treasury and assets from PEDBC's and Development Banks.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

PUBLIC SECTOR EXTERNAL DEBT, MAY ^{* / 1 /}
(Million dollars)

Concept	Outstanding as of December 2013	Indebtedness			Adjustments	Outstanding as of May 2014 ^{p /}
		Originations	Amort.	Net		
1. Net Debt (3-2)	130,949.7					143,696.9
2. Financial Assets in Foreign Currency ^{2 /}	3,486.2					2,846.9
3. Gross Debt	134,435.9	25,499.1	13,634.7	11,864.4	243.5	146,543.8
By Term	134,435.9	25,499.1	13,634.7	11,864.4	243.5	146,543.8
Long-term	130,908.7	16,916.1	5,263.7	11,652.4	241.8	142,802.9
Short-term	3,527.2	8,583.0	8,371.0	212.0	1.7	3,740.9
By User	134,435.9	25,499.1	13,634.7	11,864.4	243.5	146,543.8
Federal Government	72,180.4	8,583.6	4,402.0	4,181.6	280.5	76,642.5
Long-term	72,180.4	8,583.6	4,402.0	4,181.6	280.5	76,642.5
Short-term	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
PEDBC's	53,358.1	8,551.7	882.6	7,669.1	-117.9	60,909.3
Long-term	53,358.1	8,264.8	789.4	7,475.4	-117.9	60,715.6
Short-term	0.0	286.9	93.2	193.7	0.0	193.7
Development Banks	8,897.4	8,363.8	8,350.1	13.7	80.9	8,992.0
Long-term	5,370.2	67.7	72.3	-4.6	79.2	5,444.8
Short-term	3,527.2	8,296.1	8,277.8	18.3	1.7	3,547.2
By Financing Source	134,435.9	25,499.1	13,634.7	11,864.4	243.5	146,543.8
Public Bonds	90,301.7	13,826.5	4,132.0	9,694.5	256.9	100,253.1
IFI's	27,350.1	148.0	313.4	-165.4	63.6	27,248.3
Bilateral	10,321.3	673.9	639.8	34.1	4.9	10,360.3
Commercial Banks	6,178.1	10,563.8	8,456.3	2,107.5	8.1	8,293.7
Pidiregas	284.7	286.9	93.2	193.7	-90.0	388.4

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

* / Figures subject to revisions and methodological changes.

p / Preliminary figures.

1 / Includes the federal government, PEDBC's and Development Banks debt.

2 / Considers the net US Dollar denominated balance of the federal treasury's General Account and assets held by PEDBC's and Development Banks.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

--- 0 ---